
1 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 
Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Alaska Regional Ports (Port of Nome 
Modification), AK; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

$3,000,000 $38,600,000 $41,600,000 Begich Murkowski S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Western Rural Water, AZ, NV, MT, ID, 
NM, UT & WY (Arizona Environ-
mental Infrastructure, AZ); U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

2,550,000 2,550,000 Stanton H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Western Rural Water, AZ, NV, MT, ID, 
NM, UT & WY (Arizona Environ-
mental Infrastructure, AZ—Lake 
Sahuarita); U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

2,500,000 2,500,000 Stanton H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Western Rural Water, AZ, NV, MT, ID, 
NM, UT & WY (Arizona Environ-
mental Infrastructure, AZ—Tempe 
Recharge Well 4); U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

2,850,000 2,850,000 Stanton H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Hamilton Airfield Wetlands Restoration, 
CA; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

4,400,000 4,400,000 Padilla, Schiff S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Marin County, Section 219, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Huffman Padilla, Schiff H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction North Richmond, Section 219, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,350,000 1,350,000 Garamendi H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Ontario, Section 219, CA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Torres (CA) H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Pajaro River at Watsonville, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

54,830,000 54,830,000 Lofgren Padilla, Schiff S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Sacramento Area Environmental Infra-
structure, CA (Roseville, CA); U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

5,300,000 5,300,000 Padilla, Schiff S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Santa Rosa, Section 219, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

2,293,000 2,293,000 Huffman Padilla, Schiff H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction San Luis Rey River, CA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

26,000,000 26,000,000 Levin Padilla, Schiff S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction South Perris, Section 219, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Takano H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Tule River, CA; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

14,600,000 14,600,000 Fong Padilla, Schiff H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Yorba Linda, Section 219, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,105,000 1,105,000 Kim H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Palmer Park Drainage Improvement 
Project, Section 219, CO; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

3,375,000 3,375,000 Crank Hickenlooper H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Faulkner Island, CT; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

100,000 100,000 DeLauro Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Delaware Coast, Cape Henlopen to 
Fenwick Island, DE; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

10,000,000 10,000,000 Blunt Rochester,
Coons 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Delaware Coast Protection, DE; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

600,000 600,000 McBride Blunt Rochester, 
Coons 

H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Kent County, Section 219, DE (Dover); 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Coons S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction New Castle, Section 219, DE (White 
Clay Creek); U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

50,000 50,000 Coons S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction East Central and Northeast Florida, 
Section 5061, FL (City of Bunnell); 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

5,190,000 5,190,000 Fine H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Florida Keys Water Improvements, Sec-
tion 109, FL; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

5,578,000 5,578,000 Gimenez H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Manatee Harbor, FL; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

3,345,000 3,345,000 Buchanan H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Sarasota County, Section 219, FL; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

9,999,000 9,999,000 Steube H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction South Florida Ecosystem Restoration, 
FL; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

446,000,000 15,000,000 461,000,000 Mast H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Metropolitan North Georgia Water Plan-
ning District, Section 5065, GA 
(Coweta County); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

4,750,000 4,750,000 Jack H

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Muscogee, Henry, and Clayton Coun-
ties, Section 219, GA (Columbus, 
GA); U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

3,120,000 3,120,000 Ossoff S

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Cook County and Lake County, Section 
219, IL; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

2,223,000 2,223,000 Kelly (IL) Durbin H
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2 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Cook County and Lake County, Section 
219, IL (Forest View); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Garcia (IL) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Cook County and Lake County, Section 
219, IL (Riverside); U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Garcia (IL) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction German Valley, Section 219, IL; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Sorensen H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Lockport, Section 219, IL; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,369,000 1,369,000 Underwood H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Madison & St. Clair Counties, IL 
(Cahokia Heights East Interceptor 
System); U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

7,297,000 7,297,000 Budzinski Duckworth, Durbin S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Savanna, Section 219, IL; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Sorensen H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Sherrard, Section 219, IL; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,170,000 1,170,000 Sorensen H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Upper Mississippi River—Illinois WW 
System, IL, IA, MN, MO & WI; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

18,000,000 18,000,000 Budzinski, 
Sorensen 

Baldwin, 
Duckworth, 
Durbin, Klo-
buchar, Smith 

H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Calumet Region, Section 219, IN; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Mrvan H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction McAlpine Shoreline Protection, IN; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Houchin H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern and Eastern Kentucky, Sec-
tion 531, KY; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

10,050,000 10,050,000 Rogers (KY) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Pointe Celeste, Section 219, LA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Scalise Cassidy, Kennedy H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southeast Louisana, LA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southwest Coastal Louisana Hurricane 
Protection, LA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

20,000,000 20,000,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Atlantic Coast of Maryland, MD; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

20,000,000 20,000,000 Van Hollen S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Maryland, Section 219, MD (Easton 
Utilities Water Infrastructure Mod-
ernization); U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

2,625,000 2,625,000 Harris (MD) Alsobrooks, Van 
Hollen 

H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Michigan, Section 219, MI (City of De-
troit); U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

9,000,000 9,000,000 Peters, Slotkin S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Desoto County Wastewater Treatment, 
Section 219, MS; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

15,000,000 15,000,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Meridian, Section 219, MS; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

10,000,000 10,000,000 Wicker S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Rankin County, Section 219, MS; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

3,800,000 3,800,000 Guest Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Northern Missouri, Section 8353, MO; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

5,050,000 5,050,000 Graves (MO) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Laughlin, Section 219, NV; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

908,000 908,000 Lee (NV) Cortez Masto, 
Rosen 

H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Camden, Section 219, NJ; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Norcross Booker H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Cape May County, Section 219, NJ; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Van Drew Booker H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Rio Grande Bosque, NM; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Heinrich S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Western Rural Water, AZ, NV, MT, ID, 
NM, UT & WY (New Mexico Environ-
mental Infrastructure, NM); U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

2,345,000 2,345,000 Leger Fernandez H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Genesee, Section 219, NY; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

10,000,000 10,000,000 Tenney Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Hudson Raritan Estuary, NY & NJ 
(Flushing Creek); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

14,000,000 14,000,000 Schumer S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction New Rochelle, Section 219, NY; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,500,000 1,500,000 Gillibrand S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Brunswick, Section 219, OH; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,990,000 1,990,000 Miller (OH) Moreno H/S 
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3 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Ohio & North Dakota Environmental In-
frastructure, Section 594, OH & ND 
(Sawmill Creek); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

1,500,000 1,500,000 Kaptur H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Midwest City, Section 219, OK; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

10,000,000 10,000,000 Mullin S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Portland Metro Levee System, OR; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

450,000 450,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Chesapeake Bay Environmental Res-
toration & Protection Program, MD, 
VA & PA (Wildwood Lake, PA); U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Chesapeake Bay Environmental Res-
toration & Protection Program, MD, 
VA & PA (York College, PA); U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Chester County, Section 219, PA (Water 
Main Extension); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Houlahan H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Hatfield Borough, Section 219, PA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Fitzpatrick H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction South Central Pennsylvania, Section 
313, PA (Allegheny County); U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

12,000,000 12,000,000 McCormick S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Upper Ohio, Allegheny And Beaver 
Counties, PA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

183,829,000 183,829,000 Deluzio, 
Reschenthaler 

Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Whitehall, Section 219, PA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Charleston, Section 219, SC; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

9,375,000 9,375,000 Graham S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Lakes Marion and Moultrie, Section 
219, SC; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

22,455,000 22,455,000 Clyburn Graham S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Mount Pleasant, Charleston County, 
Section 219, SC; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

4,688,000 4,688,000 Graham S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction North Myrtle Beach and Vicinity, Sec-
tion 219, SC; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

28,000,000 28,000,000 Graham S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Chickamauga Lock, Tennessee River, 
TN; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

213,000,000 213,000,000 Fleischmann H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Tipton, Haywood and Fayette Counties, 
Section 219, TN; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

9,500,000 9,500,000 Kustoff H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Trousdale, Macon and Sumner Coun-
ties, Section 219, TN (Macon Coun-
ty); U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

3,500,000 3,500,000 Rose H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Trousdale, Macon and Sumner Coun-
ties, Section 219, TN (Sumner Coun-
ty); U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

1,875,000 1,875,000 Rose H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Trousdale, Macon and Sumner Coun-
ties, Section 219, TN (Trousdale 
County); U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Rose H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Sabine—Neches Waterway, TX; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

9,061,000 9,061,000 Weber H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Texas, Section 5138, TX (Bear Branch); 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Crenshaw H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Columbia River Fish Mitigation, WA, 
OR & ID (CRFM) [Columbia River]; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

12,000,000 26,730,000 38,730,000 Cantwell, Murray S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Howard A. Hanson Dam, WA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

190,000,000 190,000,000 Cantwell, Murray S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction The Dalles Lock and Dam, WA & OR; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Cantwell, Merkley, 
Murray, Wyden 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Northern West Virginia, Section 571, 
WV; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

10,000,000 10,000,000 Capito S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Northern West Virginia, Section 571, 
WV (Berkeley Springs); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Capito S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Northern West Virginia, Section 571, 
WV (City of Thomas); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

12,000,000 12,000,000 Justice S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Northern West Virginia, Section 571, 
WV (Ice’s Run); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,550,000 2,550,000 Justice S 
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4 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern West Virginia, Section 340, 
WV; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

10,000,000 10,000,000 Capito S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern West Virginia, Section 340, 
WV (Ansted); U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

19,950,000 19,950,000 Capito, Justice S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern West Virginia, Section 340, 
WV (Greenbrier); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

6,600,000 6,600,000 Capito, Justice S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern West Virginia, Section 340, 
WV (Lewisburg); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

5,725,000 5,725,000 Miller (WV) Capito, Justice H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern West Virginia, Section 340, 
WV (Point Pleasant); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Capito, Justice S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction Southern West Virginia, Section 340, 
WV (Putnam); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,288,000 2,288,000 Capito S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 14 Muddy Creek, Otoe County, NE (Bank 
Stabilization); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Smith (NE) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 107 Osceola Harbor Extension, AR; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

6,500,000 6,500,000 Crawford Boozman H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 205 Mid Coastside Water Treatment Plant, 
CA; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Liccardo Padilla H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 205 College Park, MD; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Hoyer H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 205 Offutt Ditch Pump Station, NE; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

350,000 350,000 Fischer S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 206 Cherry Creek, Arapahoe County, CO; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Crow Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 1135 Luxapalila Creek, Millport, AL; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

550,000 550,000 Britt, Tuberville S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 1135 Wild Rice River, MN; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Construction/ Section 1135 Yakima Delta, Benton County, WA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,520,000 1,520,000 Murray S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Auke Bay Navigation Improvements, 
AK; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

200,000 200,000 Murkowski S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Tennessee Tombigbee Waterway and 
Black Warrior and Tombigbee Rivers 
Deepening Study, AL & MS; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

2,900,000 2,900,000 Britt, Tuberville, 
Wicker 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations ATM Agua Fria Trilby Wash, McMicken 
FRM, AZ; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

500,000 500,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Imperial Streams Salton Sea, CA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,760,000 1,760,000 Padilla S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Oakland Inner Harbor Turning Basin 
Widening, CA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

8,000,000 8,000,000 Padilla, Schiff S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Alamosa Levees, CO; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Stratford, CT; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

700,000 700,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations City of Wilmington FRM, DE; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

200,000 200,000 Blunt Rochester, 
Coons 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Delaware Inland Bays and Delaware 
Bay Coast, DE; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

800,000 800,000 Blunt Rochester, 
Coons 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Washington Aqueduct Backup Water 
Supply, DC; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

1,800,000 1,800,000 Norton Kaine, Van Hollen, 
Warner 

H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Fort Pierce, St. Lucie County, FL; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Mast H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations North and South Ponte Vedra, FL; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,302,000 1,302,000 Rutherford H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Tampa Harbor, FL; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 Castor H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Chattahoochee River Program, GA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

750,000 750,000 Ossoff S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Ala Wai Canal, Oahu, HI; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Schatz S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Honolulu Harbor Modification (Basin 
and Channel), Oahu, HI; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,500,000 1,500,000 Hirono, Schatz S 
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5 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Post-Disaster Watershed Assessment, 
Maui, HI; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

500,000 500,000 Hirono S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations East St. Louis & Vicinity, IL (GRR); 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Budzinski Durbin H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Great Lakes Coastal Resiliency Study, 
IL, IN, MI, MN, NY, OH, PA & WI; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Baldwin, Durbin, 
Peters 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Coffeyville, KS; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

500,000 500,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Shunganunga Creek, KS; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Smoky Hill River, KS; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

400,000 400,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Houma Navigation Canal, LA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,650,000 1,650,000 Higgins Cassidy, Kennedy H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Lake Pontchartrain and Vicinity, LA 
(200–YR); U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

500,000 500,000 Scalise Kennedy H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Lake Pontchartrain Storm Surge Re-
duction Project, LA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Scalise Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Mississippi River, Gulf Outlet, LA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

7,000,000 7,000,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations St. Tammany Parish Flood Risk Man-
agement, LA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

3,250,000 3,250,000 Scalise Cassidy, Kennedy H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations South Central Coast, LA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Higgins Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Lower Missouri Basin—St. Joseph- 
Elwood, R471–460 & L455, MO & 
KS; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Graves (MO) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Papillion Creek Basin, NE; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,215,000 1,215,000 Fischer S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Lower Saddle River, NJ; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Booker S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Delaware River Dredged Material Utili-
zation, NJ; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

600,000 600,000 Van Drew Booker H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations New York and New Jersey Harbor, NY & 
NJ (Howland Hook); U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Malliotakis Booker, Schumer H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Hood River Confluence Ecosystem Res-
toration, OR; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

500,000 500,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Charleston, SC; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

500,000 500,000 Graham S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Coastal Texas Protection and Restora-
tion Study, TX; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Weber H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway North 
Landing Bridge, VA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations City of Norfolk, VA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Scott (VA) Kaine, Warner H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Norfolk Harbor and Channels, VA (Eliz-
abeth River and Southern Branch); 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

4,000,000 4,000,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Winooski River Basin, VT; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

500,000 500,000 Sanders, Welch S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Columbia River Turning Basin Naviga-
tion Improvements, WA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

1,560,000 1,560,000 Murray S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations Seattle Harbor, WA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,330,000 2,330,000 Cantwell, Murray S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Remaining Items River Basin Commissions (Mid-Atlantic 
River Basin Commissions: Delaware 
River Basin Commission); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

715,000 715,000 Watson Coleman Blunt Rochester, 
Fetterman, Kim 

H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Remaining Items River Basin Commissions (Mid-Atlantic 
River Basin Commissions: Interstate 
Commission On The Potomac River 
Basin); U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

650,000 650,000 Alsobrooks, Van 
Hollen 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Tribal Partnership Pro-
gram 

Ak-Chin Indian Community TPP, AZ; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

200,000 200,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Tribal Partnership Pro-
gram 

Big Elk Park Restoration, NE; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Fischer S 
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6 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Tribal Partnership Pro-
gram 

BIA Route 6 at Cherry Creek, SD; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Rounds S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Tribal Partnership Pro-
gram 

Big Sioux Ecosystem Restoration & 
Cultural Resources, SD; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Rounds S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Tribal Partnership Pro-
gram 

Little Bend and Counselor Creek Res-
toration & Resiliency, SD; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Rounds S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Investigations/Tribal Partnership Pro-
gram 

West Bend and Vicinity Restoration & 
Resiliency, SD; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

50,000 50,000 Rounds S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Con-
struction 

Bayou Meto Basin, AR; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

12,000,000 12,000,000 Boozman S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Con-
struction 

Grand Prairie Region, AR; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

16,000,000 16,000,000 Boozman S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River and Tributaries/Con-
struction 

Morganza to the Gulf, LA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

6,000,000 131,500,000 137,500,000 Higgins, Scalise Cassidy, Kennedy H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Con-
struction 

Upper Barataria Basin, LA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

23,000,000 23,000,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Con-
struction 

Yazoo Basin, Delta Headwaters Project, 
MS; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Con-
struction 

Yazoo Basin, Yazoo Backwater Area, 
MS; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

49,000,000 49,000,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Inves-
tigations 

Lower Mississippi River Comprehensive 
Study, LA; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Oper-
ation and Maintenance 

Atchafalaya Basin, LA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

19,519,000 4,770,000 24,289,000 Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Oper-
ation and Maintenance 

Greenville Harbor, MS; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

1,336,000 1,676,000 3,012,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Oper-
ation and Maintenance 

Mississippi River Levees, AR, IL, KY, 
LA, MS, MO and TN (Mississippi 
Levee Slide Repairs); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

2,200,000 2,200,000 Wicker S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Oper-
ation and Maintenance 

Vicksburg Harbor, MS; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

1,047,000 1,387,000 2,434,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Mississippi River & Tributaries/Oper-
ation and Maintenance 

Yazoo Basin, Arkabutla Lake, MS; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

6,035,000 15,961,000 21,996,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Alabama River Lakes, AL; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

15,661,000 5,025,000 20,686,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Black Warrior and Tombigbee Rivers, 
AL (Small Boat Access); U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

2,500,000 2,500,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Dauphin Island Bay, AL; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Fly Creek, AL; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Britt, Tuberville S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, AL; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

7,340,000 1,066,000 8,406,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mobile Harbor, AL (Beneficial Use); 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

3,254,000 3,254,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mobile Harbor, AL (Environmental In-
vestigation); U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

750,000 750,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mobile Harbor, AL (Maintenance Dredg-
ing); U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

4,000,000 4,000,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Walter F. George Lock and Dam, AL & 
GA (Recreation); U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

947,000 947,000 Britt S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance McClellan—Kerr Arkansas River Navi-
gation System, AR (Prairie Creek 
Bridge); U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

3,500,000 3,500,000 Boozman S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Black Rock Lake, CT; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

718,000 900,000 1,618,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Hop Brook Lake, CT; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

1,447,000 2,000,000 3,447,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mansfield Hollow Lake, CT; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

941,000 200,000 1,141,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Northfield Brook Lake, CT; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

683,000 250,000 933,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Thomaston Dam, CT; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

1,039,000 650,000 1,689,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Jim Woodruff Lock and Dam, Lake 
Seminole, FL, AL & GA; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

8,850,000 897,000 9,747,000 Bishop (GA) H 
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7 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance St. Lucie Inlet, FL; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

5,048,000 5,048,000 Mast H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Brunswick Harbor, GA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

10,605,000 7,340,000 17,945,000 Carter (GA) Ossoff, Warnock H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Savannah Harbor, GA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

39,825,000 9,076,000 48,901,000 Carter (GA) Ossoff, Warnock H/S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mississippi River between Missouri 
River and Minneapolis (MVR Por-
tion), IL; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

72,169,000 18,000,000 90,169,000 Graves (MO), Mil-
ler (IL) 

H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mississippi River between Missouri 
River and Minneapolis (MVS Por-
tion), IL; U.S. Army Corps of Engi-
neers 

33,068,000 12,000,000 45,068,000 Onder H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Council Grove Lake, KS; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

2,095,000 13,725,000 15,820,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Kanopolis Lake, KS; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,500,000 830,000 3,330,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Marion Lake, KS; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,125,000 8,030,000 10,155,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Tuttle Creek Lake, KS; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

3,392,000 1,826,000 5,218,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Wilson Lake, KS; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

2,416,000 3,505,000 5,921,000 Moran S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Calcasieu River and Pass, LA; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

17,329,000 1,660,000 18,989,000 Cassidy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance West Bank and Vicinity, New Orleans, 
LA; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

43,600,000 43,600,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Northeast River, MD; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Harris (MD) Van Hollen H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Slaughter Creek, MD; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

20,000 4,785,000 4,805,000 Harris (MD) Van Hollen H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Barre Falls Dam, MA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

955,000 200,000 1,155,000 Markey, Warren S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Knightville Dam, MA; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

996,000 1,450,000 2,446,000 Markey, Warren S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Tully Lake, MA; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

1,089,000 1,426,000 2,515,000 Markey, Warren S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance West Hill Dam, MA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

1,151,000 160,000 1,311,000 Markey, Warren S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Pentwater Harbor, MI; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

16,000 1,650,000 1,666,000 Moolenaar H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Rosedale Harbor, MS; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

1,542,000 1,650,000 3,192,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Middle Rio Grande Endangered Species 
Collaborative Program, NM; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

1,959,000 1,959,000 Heinrich S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway, NC; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

12,490,000 4,222,000 16,712,000 Murphy H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Lockwoods Folly River, NC; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

900,000 900,000 Rouzer H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Fairport Harbor, OH; U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

3,884,000 33,665,000 37,549,000 Joyce (OH) H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Applegate Lake, Cole Rivers Hatchery, 
OR; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

1,078,000 1,078,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Coquille River, OR; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

667,000 667,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Lost Creek Lake, Cole Rivers Hatchery, 
OR; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

8,382,000 8,382,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Monongahela River, PA & WV; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

21,389,000 7,350,000 28,739,000 Reschenthaler H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Fox Point Barrier, Narragansett Bay, RI; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

698,000 5,650,000 6,348,000 Reed, Whitehouse S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Point Judith Harbor of Refuge, RI; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

240,000 240,000 Reed, Whitehouse S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Woonsocket, RI; U.S. Army Corps of En-
gineers 

667,000 240,000 907,000 Reed, Whitehouse S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Corpus Christi Ship Channel, TX; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

25,381,000 7,650,000 33,031,000 Cloud H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Houston Ship Channel, TX; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers 

53,608,000 14,750,000 68,358,000 Babin H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Matagorda Ship Channel, TX; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

6,256,000 6,755,000 13,011,000 Cloud H 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 02:02 Jan 04, 2026 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 1634 Sfmt 1634 E:\CR\OC\D060J6.XXX D060J6D
M

W
ils

on
 o

n 
D

S
K

7X
7S

14
4P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 A

D
V

A
N

C
E

-R
E

C
O

R
D



8 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Wright Patman Dam and Lake, TX; U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers 

4,371,000 500,000 4,871,000 Moran H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Gathright Dam and Lake Moomaw, VA; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

3,053,000 230,000 3,283,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Norfolk Harbor, VA; U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers 

70,185,000 5,445,000 75,630,000 Kiggans Kaine, Warner H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Winter Harbor, Mathews County, VA; 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Wittman Kaine, Warner H 

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil) Operation and Maintenance Mount Saint Helens Sediment Control, 
WA; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

786,000 215,000 1,001,000 Cantwell, Murray S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Salton Sea Research Project, CA; Bu-
reau of Reclamation 

2,002,000 2,000,000 4,002,000 Ruiz Padilla, Schiff H 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources San Gabriel Basin Restoration Fund, 
CA; Bureau of Reclamation 

3,237,000 3,237,000 Cisneros Padilla, Schiff H 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources North Platte Project (Fort Laramie 
Canal Tunnel Restoration Project), 
NE; Bureau of Reclamation 

14,625,000 14,625,000 Hageman, Smith 
(NE) 

Fischer H/S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Eastern New Mexico Rural Water Sys-
tem, NM; Bureau of Reclamation 

10,657,000 10,657,000 Heinrich S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Navajo-Gallup Water Supply Project, 
NM; Bureau of Reclamation 

4,000,000 55,000,000 59,000,000 Heinrich, Luján S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Scoggins Dam Rehabilitation, OR; Bu-
reau of Reclamation 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Umatilla Project, McKay Creek Fish 
Passage, OR; Bureau of Reclama-
tion 

4,793,000 1,000,000 5,793,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Water Investment in Northern South 
Dakota (WINS), SD; Bureau of Rec-
lamation 

20,300,000 20,300,000 Rounds S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Columbia Basin Project, WA; Bureau of 
Reclamation 

21,747,000 7,500,000 29,247,000 Murray S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Easton Bull Trout Facility, WA; Bureau 
of Reclamation 

1,100,000 1,100,000 Murray S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Nelson Dam, WA; Bureau of Reclama-
tion 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Murray S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources Wapato Irrigation Project, WA; Bureau 
of Reclamation 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Murray S 

DOI/Bureau of Reclamation Water and Related Resources/Regional 
Programs 

Colorado River Storage Project, (CRSP), 
Section 5, Jensen Unit, Central Utah 
Project; Bureau of Reclamation 

416,000 4,000,000 4,416,000 Kennedy (UT) H 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Accelerating Domestic Energy Domi-
nance, OR; Oregon Institute of Tech-
nology 

1,123,000 1,123,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Advanced Grid Scale Energy Storage, 
OK; University of Tulsa 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Mullin S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Advanced Materials for Fusion, SC; 
Clemson University 

8,000,000 8,000,000 Graham S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Battery Recycling Research, SC; Uni-
versity of South Carolina 

6,000,000 6,000,000 Graham S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Bedford Photovoltaic Storage and Elec-
tric Vehicle Charging, NH; Town of 
Bedford 

250,000 250,000 Shaheen S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects CART Coal-Derived Building Materials, 
WV; Center for Applied Research & 
Technology 

535,000 535,000 Capito S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Center for Clean Hydrogen, DE; Univer-
sity of Delaware 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Coons S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Clean Energy Front-End Engineering 
Design (FEED) at the Navajo Nation, 
NM; New Mexico State University 

500,000 500,000 Heinrich S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Combined Heat and Electricity Cogen-
eration, NH; Plymouth State Univer-
sity 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Shaheen S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Energy Demonstration, CT; SmartPower 
Connecticut 

225,000 225,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Energy Improvements, CT; City of 
Stamford 

712,000 712,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Energy Materials, SC; Clemson Univer-
sity 

4,000,000 4,000,000 Graham S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Energy Security: High Performance Ma-
terials for Nuclear Energy, NY; The 
Research Foundation of The State 
University of New York-Stony Brook 
University 

4,000,000 4,000,000 Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

S 
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9 
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT—Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amounts shown over the OMB Budget Request level (‘‘Additional Amount’’ column are considered Community Project Funding and Congressionally Directed Spending for purposes of House and Senate rules.) 

Agency Account Project Name; Recipient Budget Request Additional 
Amount 

Total Amount 
Provided 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Extractive Metallurgy and Recycling 
Pilot Facility, AZ; University of Ari-
zona 

3,000,000 3,000,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Extreme Material Advancements, OK; 
University of Tulsa 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Mullin S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Field Investigation of Naturally Occur-
ring Hydrogen Opportunities in West 
Virginia, WV; West Virginia Univer-
sity 

233,000 233,000 Capito, Justice S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Generating Renewable Energy from 
Food Waste, MN; Ramsey/Wash-
ington Recycling and Energy 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Georgia Battery Manufacturing Facility 
Testing Equipment, GA; Georgia In-
stitute of Technology 

2,000,000 2,000,000 Williams (GA) Ossoff, Warnock H/S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Geothermal Energy Initiative, HI; Uni-
versity of Hawaii 

1,276,000 1,276,000 Hirono, Schatz S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Geothermal Exploration for Homer Elec-
tric Association, AK; Homer Electric 
Association 

840,000 840,000 Murkowski S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Grambling Community Grid and Infra-
structure Improvement, LA; Gram-
bling University 

1,500,000 1,500,000 Kennedy S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Hawaii Agrivoltaic Research and Dem-
onstration Project, HI; Hawaii Agri-
culture Research Center 

1,348,000 1,348,000 Hirono S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Hawaii’s Advanced Visualization Energy 
(HAVEN) Project, HI; Hawaii State 
Energy Office 

1,750,000 1,750,000 Schatz S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Inverter-Based Distributed Energy Re-
sources Cyber-Physical Test Bed, 
GA; Georgia Institute of Technology 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Island Institute—Grid Resilience and 
Energy Innovation Toolkit, ME; Is-
land Institute 

1,199,000 1,199,000 King S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Kansas Hydrogen Reserve Development, 
KS; KU Center for Research 

6,560,000 6,560,000 Moran S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Kansas State University Research Re-
actor, KS; Kansas State University 

5,000,000 5,000,000 Moran S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Kennesaw Advanced Photovoltaic Vali-
dation Facility, GA; Kennesaw State 
University 

978,000 978,000 Ossoff S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Lower Sioux Community Crossroads, 
MN; Lower Sioux Indian Community 

900,000 900,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Methane Capture Project, WV; West 
Virginia Department of Agriculture 

1,853,000 1,853,000 Justice S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Microgrid Reconfiguration, CT; City of 
Bridgeport 

200,000 200,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Microgrid Resiliency Hub, NH; City of 
Nashua 

500,000 500,000 Shaheen S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Instru-
ment, NV; University of Nevada, Las 
Vegas 

1,950,000 1,950,000 Cortez Masto, 
Rosen 

S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Ochoco Floating Solar Project, OR; 
Ochoco Irrigation District 

1,000,000 1,000,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Pendleton Resource Recovery Facility 
Generation Upgrades, OR; City of 
Pendleton 

1,500,000 1,500,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Pipeline Systems Durability and Safety 
for Energy Transportation, OK; Uni-
versity of Tulsa 

3,200,000 3,200,000 Mullin S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Resilient Recreation Centers, RI; City 
of Providence 

1,025,000 1,025,000 Reed, Whitehouse S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Semiconductor Chips, SC; University of 
South Carolina 

4,500,000 4,500,000 Graham S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Solar and Energy Storage for Central 
Library, CA; City of Pasadena 

1,700,000 1,700,000 Padilla S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects University Campus Energy Buildout, HI; 
University of Hawaii 

750,000 750,000 Hirono, Schatz S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Vermont Electric Cooperative Advanced 
Metering Infrastructure, VT; Vermont 
Electric Cooperative 

4,450,000 4,450,000 Sanders S 

Department of Energy Energy Projects Zero-Emission Hydrogen Production by 
Photo-Electrolysis, NM; New Mexico 
Institute of Mining and Technology 

400,000 400,000 Heinrich S 
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